RESOLUTION NO. 388

AMENDING THE 2019 SHERIFF'S OFFICE BUDGET: ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUSTMENTS

Introduced: 9/9/19

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to create three additional Special Projects Coordinator positions in the 2019 Sheriff's Office Budget by reallocating funds for three vacant Corrections Officer positions, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has indicated that the new positions are necessary to expand upon programming, provide wrap-around services, and further reduce recidivism, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has requested a budget-neutral amendment to the 2019 Sheriff's Office Budget to appropriate funds for the new positions, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2019 Sheriff's Office Budget is amended as follows:

Decrease Appropriation Account A3150.1 by \$34,875 by decreasing the following line items:

Decrease Line Item A3150 1 4115 034 Corrections Officer by \$11,625 with an annual salary of \$62,838

Decrease Line Item A3150 1 4115 187 Corrections Officer by \$11,625 with an annual salary of \$62,838

Decrease Line Item A3150 1 4115 247 Corrections Officer by \$11,625 with an annual salary of \$62,838

Increase Appropriation Account A3150.1 by \$34,875 by creating and increasing the following line items:

Create and Increase Line Item A3150 1 2267 001 Special Projects Coordinator by \$11,625 with an annual salary of \$46,500

Create and Increase Line Item A3150 1 2267 002 Special Projects Coordinator by \$11,625 with an annual salary of \$46,500

Create and Increase Line Item A3150 1 2267 003 Special Projects Coordinator by \$11,625 with an annual salary of \$46,500

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 9/9/19